

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SAMUEL PHILBRICK, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	2
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	3
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. The present controversies.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition .....	16
I. The court of appeals’ decisions invalidating the demonstration projects are incorrect.....	18
A. The Secretary has broad statutory authority to approve projects to test features that in his judgment are likely to assist in promoting the objectives of Medicaid.....	18
B. The Secretary properly approved demonstra- tion projects to test work and other require- ments that might enable States to stretch scarce Medicaid resources further .....	21
C. The court of appeals fundamentally miscon- strued the Secretary’s authority under 42 U.S.C. 1315.....	29
II. The court of appeals’ rulings present a question of substantial practical importance that warrants this Court’s review .....	33
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 14, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (May 20, 2020) .....	20a
Appendix C — District court memorandum opinion (Mar. 27, 2019) .....	22a
Appendix D — District court memorandum opinion (July 29, 2019) .....	64a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions.....	107a
Appendix F — HHS letter to Cindy Gillespie (Mar. 5, 2018) .....	129a

VI

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix G — HHS letter to Henry D. Lipman (Nov. 30, 2018) .....	144a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1146 (1974) .....	7, 21, 31
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	4, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	3
<i>C.K. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 4, 5
<i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	22
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	22
<i>Spry v. Thompson</i> , 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> : 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 11
366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019), appeal dismissed, Nos. 19-5095 and 19-5097 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 8, 2020) .....	10, 11, 12

VII

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	19
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of July 25, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, Tit. I, § 122, 76 Stat. 192 (42 U.S.C. 1315 (1964) .....	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	4
Tit. II, Subtit. A, sec. 2001(a)(1)(C), § 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII), 124 Stat. 271 (42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) (Supp. V 2011)) .....	4
Tit. IV, Subtit. B, § 4108(a), 124 Stat. 561-562 .....	29
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 .....	7
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. IV:	
42 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. 607.....	7, 114a
42 U.S.C. 607(c).....	25, 119a
42 U.S.C. 607(d) .....	7, 122a
Tit. XI:	
42 U.S.C. 1315.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1315(a) .....	18, 19, 22, 23, 29, 30, 125a
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)(1).....	5, 6, 17, 19, 125a
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)(2)(A) .....	6, 125a
Tit. XIX, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 5
42 U.S.C. 1396(e)(14)(I).....	26
42 U.S.C. 1396-1.....	21, 22, 126a
42 U.S.C. 1396a .....	5, 16, 17, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a) .....	3

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1396c (2006) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396d(y)(1) (Supp. V 2011) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396u-1(b)(3) .....	7, 127a
42 U.S.C. 1396u-1(b)(3)(A) .....	7, 25, 127a
Social Security Amendments of 1965,	
Pub. L. No. 89-97, sec. 121(c)(3), § 1115,	
79 Stat. 352 (42 U.S.C. 1315 (Supp. I 1965)) .....	6
7 U.S.C. 2015(o) .....	7, 25, 107a
26 U.S.C. 36B .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1) .....	34
7 C.F.R. 273.24 .....	7, 25
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 261.30 .....	7
Sections 261.30-261.32 .....	25
Miscellaneous:	
Rebecca M. Blank, <i>Evaluating Welfare Reform in     the United States</i> , 40 J. Econ. Literature 1105 (Dec. 2002) .....	6, 7
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, HHS:	
<i>Federal Poverty Level (FPL)</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xwt9D">https://go.usa.gov/xwt9D</a> (last visited July 13, 2020) .....	26
<i>Frequently Asked Questions on Exchanges,     Market Reforms, and Medicaid</i> (Dec. 10, 2012), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xmN4j">https://go.usa.gov/xmN4j</a> .....	5, 29



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Congressional Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpfCH">https://go.usa.gov/xpfCH</a> .....	27
Letter from Paul Mango, Chief Principal Deputy Administrator and Chief of Staff, CMS, to Carol H. Steckel, Commissioner, Kentucky Dep’t for Medicaid Servs. (Nov. 20, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xwHTq">https://go.usa.gov/xwHTq</a> .....	11
Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, Acting Administrator, CMS, to Thomas Betlach, Director, Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. (Sept. 30, 2016), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xmNDx">https://go.usa.gov/xmNDx</a> .....	8, 29
Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP</i> (June 2017), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xfCmY">https://go.usa.gov/xfCmY</a> .....	4
<i>Medicaid Program; Review and Approval Process for Section 1115 Demonstrations</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 11,678 (Feb. 27, 2012) .....	20
Nirmita Panchal et al., <i>The Implications of COVID-19 for Mental Health and Substance Use</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Apr. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/the-implications-of-covid-19-for-mental-health-and-substance-use/">https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/the-implications-of-covid-19-for-mental-health-and-substance-use/</a> .....	28
S. Rep. No. 1589, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962).....	6, 19
